

Appeal No. 2023-1909

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

HAWAIIAN DREDGING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 22-339, Judge Carolyn N. Lerner**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

RUSSELL J. UPTON
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480 | Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-3634

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE RELATED CASES	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement Of Facts	2
A. The Project	2
B. The RFQ, RFP, And HDCC’s Proposal	3
C. The Contract.....	5
D. The Certified, Claim, COFD, And The Sage Group Analysis ..	7
II. Course Of Proceedings Below	9
A. The Complaint And First Amended Complaint.....	9
B. The Government’s Motion To Dismiss And Subsequent Briefing	11
C. Trial Court Grants The Motion To Dismiss	13
D. HDCC’s Motion for Reconsideration Of, And/Or Relieve From, Dismissal Order And Motion For Leave To Amend.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17

I.	The Standard Of Review For Motions To Dismiss For Failure To State A Claim	17
II.	The Standard Of Review For Motions Under RCFC 59(a)(1)(C), 60, and 15(a)(2)	19
	ARGUMENT	20
I.	The Court Did Not Err In Granting The Government’s Motion To Dismiss	20
A.	HDCC Bore The Risk For Increased Contract Costs Absent A Change.....	21
B.	The Claims (Counts I and II) In HDCC’s FAC	23
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Its Risk Analysis	26
D.	HDCC Fail To Allege Facts To Plausibly Support Its Claim..	28
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Err With Respect To Accepting HDCC’s Allegations As True	29
1.	Alleged Failure To Timely Secure And Provide The ROWs And Related Changes To Design Parameters....	30
2.	ROW Impact On Permit Process And <i>Bell/Heery</i>	34
3.	Alleged Delays Regarding Utility Companies	37
4.	Alleged Delays Associated With Wall Work.....	39
5.	Alleged Constructive Acceleration.....	41
II.	The Court Did Not With Respect To HDCC’s 12-Days Extension Claim Or The Government’s Overpayment Determination.....	42
III.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied HDCC’s Motion For Reconsideration Of, And/Or Relief From The Court’s Dismissal Order	44

A.	Standard For Reconsideration And Relief From Judgment.....	45
B.	HDCC Waived Its Argument Related To The Statute Of Limitations	46
C.	The Operation Of The CDA’s Statute Of Limitations Is Far From Extraordinary.....	47
D.	Persuasive Authority Supports Affirmance	49
IV.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied HDCC’s Motion For Leave To Amend.....	51
A.	Standard For A Motion For Leave To Amend	51
B.	Relevant Background.....	52
C.	HDCC Failed To Properly Seek Leave To Amend Until After Its Case Was Dismissed.....	54
D.	HDCC’s PSAC Was Futile	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agility Def. & Gov’t Servs. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 247 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Alfa Laval Separation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 305 (2000)	52, 56
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1059 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	passim
<i>Barron Bancshares, Inc. v. United States</i> , 366 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Beauchamp Const. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 430 (Cl. Ct. 1988).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	17, 30
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 704 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 430 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1970)	49
<i>BUC Int’l Corp. v. Int’l Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 489 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2007)	43

Burden v. Yates,
644 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1981)49

Cambridge v. United States,
558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)17

Campbell v. United States,
137 Fed. Cl. 54 (2018)52

Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States,
78 Fed. Cl. 658 (2007)54

Centex Corp. v. United States,
395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005)26

Ciralsky v. CIA,
355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....50

CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 459 (2005)45

Dalton v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
98 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 21, 22

Dimare Fresh, Inc. v. United States,
808 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015) passim

Dobyns v. United States,
915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 26, 39

E.W. Bliss Co. v. United States,
77 F.3d 445 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....19

Entergy Nuclear FitzPatrick, LLC v. United States,
711 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2013)19

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....2

Figueroa v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003), *aff'd*, 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... passim

Fillmore Equip. of Holland, Inc. v. United States,
 105 Fed. Cl. 1 (2012), *aff'd*, 2013 WL 5450651 (Fed. Cir. June 18, 2013)45

Fiskars, Inc. v. Hunt Mfg. Co.,
 279 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)46

Frankel v. United States,
 842 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2016) passim

Fraser Const. Co. v. United States,
 384 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 25, 41

Fru-Con Constr. Corp. v. United States,
 44 Fed. Cl. 298 (1999), *aff'd*, 250 F.3d 762 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....45

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....18

Indiana Municipal Power Agency v. United States,
 59 F.4th 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2023) 19, 44

Int’l Data Prods. Corp. v. United States,
 492 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)25

Int’l Elecs. Corp. v. United States,
 646 F.2d 496 (Ct. Cl. 1981)25

Intrepid v. Pollock,
 907 F.2d 1125 (Fed. Cir. 1990)19

ITT Arctic Services, Inc. v. United States,
 524 F.2d 680 (Ct. Cl. 1975)22

Lazare Kaplan Int’l, Inc. v. Photocscribe Techs., Inc.,
 714 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 20, 48

Lodge Constr., Inc. v. United States,
 159 Fed. Cl. 414 (2022) 46, 47

Martin v. United States,
 101 Fed. Cl. 664 (2011)46

Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. v. United States,
 254 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)19

McAbee Constr., Inc. v. United States,
 97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....25

Meehan v. United Consumers Club Franchising Corp.,
 312 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2002) 51, 55

Mendez v. United States,
 600 Fed. App’x 731 (Fed. Cir. 2015)46

Mitsui Foods, Inc. v. United States,
 867 F.2d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 1989)51

Morrissey v. Mayorkas,
 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 49, 50

MW Builders, Inc. v. United States,
 134 Fed. Cl. 469 (2017)24

Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States,
 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 26, 39

Progressive Indus., Inc. v. United States,
 888 F.3d 1248 (Fed. Cir. 2018) passim

Rafaei v. United States,
 725 F. App’x 945 (Fed. Cir. 2018)51

Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States,
 509 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 20, 48

Robinson v. District of Columbia,
296 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2018).....46

Rockwell Automation, Inc. v. United States,
70 Fed. Cl. 114 (2006)52

San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States,
877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....18

Sarro & Associates, Inc. v. United States,
152 Fed. Cl. 44 (2021)37

Simio, LLC v. FlexSim Software Products, Inc.,
983 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 19, 56

Spalding & Son, Inc. v. United States,
22 Cl. Ct. 678 (1991)52

Stauffer v. Brooks Bros. Group, Inc.,
758 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2014)43

Steffen v. United States,
995 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2019)19

Sterling Millwrights, Inc. v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 49 (1992)23

Taser International, Inc. v. Phazzer Electronics, Inc.,
754 Fed. Appx. 955 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....43

Te-Moak Bands of Western Shoshone Indians v. United States,
948 F.2d 1258 (Fed. Cir. 1991)52

Ticaret A.S. v. United States,
833 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2016)22

Twist v. Meese,
854 F.2d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....50

United Cmtys., LLC v. United States,
157 Fed. Cl. 19 (2021) 51, 55

United States v. Ford Motor Co.,
497 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2007)2

United States v. Spearin,
248 U.S. 132 (1918).....22

Zafer Taahhut Insaat ve Ticaret A.S. v. United States,
833 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 22

Wyandot Nation v. United States,
858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....1

41 U.S.C. § 71011

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §
1357 (3d ed. 2004)..... 18

RULES

RCFC 7(b)(1)(B)..... 51, 55

RCFC 8(a)(2)31

RCFC 12(b)(6) passim

RCFC 15(a)(2) passim

RCFC 54(b).....46

RCFC 59..... 15, 50

RCFC 59(a)(1)46

RCFC 59(a)(1)(C)..... 1, 14, 19

RCFC 59(e).....46

RCFC 60..... passim

RCFC 60(b)(6)46

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 16.202-1 (2000)..... 21, 22

48 C.F.R. § 52.243-4..... 22, 23

48 C.F.R. § 52.243-4(b)..... 19, 23

FAR 52.232-5.....22

FAR 52.233-1.....40

FAR 52.236-7..... passim

FAR 52.243-4.....6, 23

FAR 52.243-4(d).....6, 23

FAR 52.249-10(b)(1)25
